

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC09-1533  
DCA Case No. 2D08-1047

**SUSAN NADER,**

Appellant,

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT  
OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR  
VEHICLES,**

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

ROBIN LOTANE  
GENERAL COUNSEL

Damaris E. Reynolds  
Fla. Bar No. 0037176  
Assistant General Counsel  
Department of Highway Safety  
and Motor Vehicles  
DHSMV-Legal Office  
P.O. Box 540609  
Lake Worth, FL 33454-0609  
Telephone: (561) 357-4165  
Facsimile: (561) 357-4169  
DamarisReynolds@flhsmv.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Table of Contents . . . . .	i
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Issues Presented . . . . .	2
Statement of the Case and Facts . . . . .	3
Standard of Review. . . . .	5
Summary of Argument . . . . .	7
Argument . . . . .	10

**I. A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER’S REQUEST THAT A DRIVER SUBMIT TO A BREATH, BLOOD, OR URINE TEST, UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH THE BREATH ALCOHOL TEST IS THE ONLY REQUIRED TEST, DOES NOT VIOLATE THE IMPLIED CONSENT LAW OF SECTION 316.1932(1)(A)(1)(A) NOR RENDER THE DRIVER’S LICENSE SUSPENSION FOR REFUSING TO TAKE A BREATH TEST INVALID.**

**A. The request to submit to a lawful breath test is not negated by law enforcement offering the driver additional options not required by law.**

**B. The refusal affidavit does not constitute evidence that Appellant was ever asked to submit to a urine or blood test, in addition to a breath test. Rather, it reflects that law enforcement properly followed statutory law by completing an affidavit indicating that a “breath, blood, or urine” test was refused.**

**II. A DISTRICT COURT MAY GRANT CERTIORARI RELIEF FROM A CIRCUIT COURT’S OPINION REVIEWING AN ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER WHEN THE CIRCUIT COURT APPLIED PRECEDENT FROM ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT BUT THE REVIEWING DISTRICT COURT CONCLUDES THAT THE PRECEDENT MISINTERPRETS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED STATUTORY LAW.**

Conclusion . . . . . 31

Certificate of Service . . . . . 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
Section 316.193, Florida Statutes . . . . .	6, 25
Section 316.1932, Florida Statutes . . . . .	10, 20
Section 316.1932(1)(a)1.a., Florida Statutes . . . . .	2, 10, 15
Section 316.1932(1)(a)1.b., Florida Statutes . . . . .	15
Section 316.1939(1)(d), Florida Statutes . . . . .	20
Section 316.1939(1)(e), Florida Statutes . . . . .	20
Section 322.2615, Florida Statutes . . . . .	6, 7, 10, 20, 25, 26, 28
Section 322.2615(2), Florida Statutes . . . . .	3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 14
Section 322.2615(5), Florida Statutes . . . . .	28
Section 322.2615(7)(b), Florida Statutes . . . . .	25
Section 322.2615(8)(a), Florida Statutes . . . . .	26
Section 322.2615(13), Florida Statutes . . . . .	29
 <b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Rule 9.100(1), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . .	32
Rule 9.210(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . .	32
Rule 9.220, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . .	1

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

Mackey v. Montrym, 443 U.S. 1, 99 S.Ct. 2612, 61 L.Ed. 2d 321 (1979). . . . . 28

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095  
95 L.Ed.2d 697 (1987) . . . . . 28

**FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES**

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos, 843 So. 2d 885  
(Fla. 2003) . . . . . 9, 30

Broward County v. G.B.V. Int'l, Ltd., 787 So. 2d 838  
(Fla. 2001) . . . . . 21

Campbell v. Vetter, 392 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)  
review denied, 399 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 29

Capital City Country Club v. Tucker, 613 So. 2d 448  
(Fla. 1993) . . . . . 5

Combs v. State, 436 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 9, 30

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. City of Dania,  
761 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 9, 30

Greater Loretta Imp. Ass'n v. State ex rel Boone,  
234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970) . . . . . 5

Haines City Cmty. Dev. V. Heggs, 658 So. 2d 523  
(Fla. 1995). . . . . 30

Ivey v. Allstate Ins. Co., 774 So. 2d 679  
(Fla. 2000) . . . . . 30

Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co., 296 So. 2d 9  
(Fla. 1974). . . . . 5

<u>Smith v. City of Gainesville</u> , 93 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1957) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	26
<u>Sparkman v. McClure</u> , 498 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	15
<u>State v. Burch</u> , 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	5
<u>State v. Kinner</u> , 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	5
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	6
<u>State v. Yocum</u> , 186 So. 448 (Fla. 1939) . . . . .	5
<u>Waldrup v. Dugger</u> , 562 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	6

**DISTRICT COURT CASES**

<u>Chu v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988). . . . .	19
<u>Conahan v. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</u> , 619 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . . . .	26
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Allen</u> , 539 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) . . . . .	21
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Clark</u> , 974 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) . . . . .	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 18, 19, 25, 31
<u>Department of Highway Safety v. Dean</u> , 662 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) . . . . .	22
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Kurdziel</u> , 908 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) . . . . .	21
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Marshall</u> , 848 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) . . . . .	21

<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles</u> <u>v. Perry</u> , 751 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) . . . . .	12, 22, 23
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor</u> <u>Vehicles v. Porter</u> , 791 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) . . . . .	21
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor</u> <u>Vehicles v. Possati</u> , 866 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) . . . . .	23
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor</u> <u>Vehicles v. Stenmark</u> , 941 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) . . . . .	21
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor</u> <u>Vehicles v. Stewart and Henry</u> , 625 So. 2d 123 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993). . . . .	11, 28
<u>Perryman v. State</u> , 242 So. 2d 762, 763 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971). . . . .	18
<u>Scratchfield v. Department of Highway Safety</u> <u>and Motor Vehicles</u> , 648 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995). . . . .	11
<u>State v. De La Llana</u> , 693 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . .	6
<u>State v. Efthemiadis</u> , 690 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	6
<u>State v. Tirohn</u> , 556 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) . . . . .	6
 <b><u>CIRCUIT COURT CASES</u></b>	
<u>Brown v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor</u> <u>Vehicles</u> , 2 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 135 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct., 1993) . . . . .	15
<u>Cardenal v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor</u> <u>Vehicles</u> , Case No. 06-599 AP (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. Ct., 2007) . . . . .	17

Chestnut v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Case No. 09-082 AP  
(Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. Ct., 2009) ..... 17

Darnaby v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Case No. 09-029118  
(Fla. 17th Jud. Cir. Ct., 2009) ..... 17

King v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Case No.: 08-CA-11804  
(Fla. 13th Cir. Ct., 2008) ..... 17

Martin v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, 15 Fla. Law Weekly Supp. 347  
(Fla. 11th Cir. Ct., 2007) ..... 14

MacLeod v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Case No. 09-043 AP  
(Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. Ct., 2009) ..... 17

Trauth and Llamas v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Case Nos. 04-149AP/06-026AP  
(Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. Ct., 2006) ..... 16

Tuell v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, 9 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 29  
(Fla. 17th Cir. Ct., 2001) ..... 16

Wheeler v. Dept. of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, Case No. 07-036 AP  
(Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. Ct., 2007) ..... 17
